IN THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT

JEFFREY A. MUEHLEMAN,

:

Appellant, :

vs.

: Case No. 65,546

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee. :

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT IN AND FOR PINELLAS COUNTY STATE OF FLORIDA FILED

SID J. WHITE

JUL 1 1985

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By Chief Deputy Glerk

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

JAMES MAPION MOORMAN
PUBLIC DEFENDER
TENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

ROBERT F. MOELLER Assistant Public Defender

Hall of Justice Building 455 N. Broadway Avenue Bartow, Florida 33830 (813)533-1184 or 533-0931

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE	NO.
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1	
ARGUMENT		
ISSUE I.A. THE COURT BELOW ERRED IN REFUSING TO SUPPRESS STATEMENTS JEFF MUEHLEMAN MADE TO LAW ENFORCEMENT AUTHORITIES, TO STATE AGENT RONALD REWIS, AND TO REPORTER CHRISTOPHER SMART, AS THE STATEMENTS WERE THE FRUIT OF AN ILLEGAL WARRANTLESS ARREST, AND SOME WERE OBTAINED IN VIOLATION OF MUEHLEMAN'S RIGHT TO COUNSEL AND RIGHT TO REMAIN SILENT.	2	
ISSUE I.B. THE COURT BELOW ERRED IN REFUSING TO SUP-PRESS PHYSICAL EVIDENCE OBTAINED FROM MUEHLEMAN AND HIS GARAGE APARTMENT, AS SUCH EVIDENCE WAS THE FRUIT OF AN ILLEGAL ARREST, AND WAS OBTAINED WITHOUT A WARRANT IN VIOLATION OF MUEHLEMAN'S RIGHT TO BE FREE FROM UNREASONABLE SEARCHES AND SEIZURES.	2	
ISSUE II. JEFF MUEHLEMAN'S CONVICTION AND SENTENCE SHOULD BE VACATED, AS THEY WERE PREDICATED UPON INADMISSIBLE EVIDENCE.	5	
ISSUE III. JEFF MUEHLEMAN'S ABSENCE FROM PORTIONS OF THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW VIOLATED HIS CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO BE PRESENT.	6	
ISSUE IV. THE COURT BELOW ERRED IN ALLOWING THE STATE TO INTRODUCE DURING THE DEFENSE CASE A DOCUMENT ENTITLED "JUVENILE SOCIAL HISTORY REPORT," WHICH WAS HEARSAY AND CONTAINED EXTREMELY PREJUDICIAL IRRELEVANT MATERIAL, INVADED THE PROVINCE OF THE JURY, AND VIOLATED THE COURT'S PRETRIAL PULING ON DISCOVERY.	8	
ISSUE V. THE COURT BELOW EPRED IN ALLOWING THE STATE TO PRESENT DURING ITS CASE IN REBUTTAL EVIDENCE OF OTHER CRIMES ALLEGEDLY COMMITTED BY JEFF MUEHLEMAN.	10	

TABLE OF CONTENTS (Cont'd)	PAGE NO
ISSUE VI. THE COURT BELOW ERRED IN PERMITTING THE STATE TO INTRODUCE AS REBUTTAL EVIDENCE THE TRANSCRIPT OF A TAPED INTERVIEW WITH RICHARD WESLFY.	11
ISSUE VII. THE COURT BELOW ERRED IN RESTRICTING JEFF MUEHLEMAN'S PRESENTATION OF EVIDENCE IN MITIGATION AND EVIDENCE RELEVANT TO THE CREDIBILITY OF A KEY STATE WITNESS.	11
ISSUE VIII. THE COURT BELOW ERRED IN PERMITTING THE PROSECUTOR TO MAKE A NUMBER OF IMPROPER AND PREJUDICIAL COMMENTS TO THE JURY DURING HIS CLOSING ARGUMENT.	12
ISSUE IX. THE COURT BELOW ERRFD IN GIVING INCOMPLETE AND MISLEADING INSTRUCTIONS TO THE JURY.	13
ISSUE X. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN SENTENCING JEFF MUEHLEMAN TO DEATH BECAUSE THE SENTENCING WEIGHING PROCESS INCLUDED IMPROPER AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES AND EXCLUDED EXISTING MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES, RENDERING THE DEATH SENTENCE UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNDER THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS.	L 14
CONCLUSION	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	1.7

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES CITED	PAGE NO.	
Collins v. State 180 So.2d 340 (Fla.1965)	13	
Cross v. United States 325 F.2d 629 (D.C.Cir.1963)	7	
Darden v. State 329 So.2d 287 (Fla.1976)	12,13	
Dixon v. State 426 So.2d 1258 (Fla.2d DCA 1983)	10	
Elledge v. Graham 432 So.2d 35 (Fla.1983)	6	
Griffin v. Wainwright 588 F. Supp. 1549 (M.D. Fla. 1984)	16	
Hargis v. State 451 So.2d 551 (Fla.5th DCA 1984)	16	
Harris v. State 438 So.2d 787 (Fla.1983)	7	
Hodges v. State 403 So.2d 1375 (Fla.5th DCA 1981)	10	
Johnson v. State 438 So.2d 774 (Fla.1983)	3,4	
<u>Jones v. State</u> 332 So.2d 615 (Fla.1976)	11	
People v. Ponto 480 N.Y.S.2d 921 (N.Y.App.1984)	5	
Perkins v. State 349 So.2d 776 (Fla.2d DCA 1977)	10	
Randall v. State 346 So.2d 1233 (Fla.3d DCA 1977)	7	
Routly v. State 440 So.2d 1257 (Fla.1983)	15	

••	State v. Bartholomew 683 P.2d 1079 (Wash.1984)	9,10
	State v. Hutchinson 404 So.2d 361 (Fla.2d DCA 1981)	5
	Strickland v. Francis 738 F.2d 1542 (11th Cir.1984)	15
	Tennyson v. State 10 FLW 931 (Fla.5th DCA April 11, 1985)	5
	Terry v. Ohio 395 U.S.1, 88 S.Ct. 1868, 20 L.Ed.2d 889(1968)	3
	United States v. Bulman 667 F.2d 1374 (11th Cir.1982)	5
	<pre>United States v. Gagnon 470 U.S, 106 S.Ct, 84 L.Ed.2d 486(1985)</pre>	6,7
	United States v. Robinson 625 F.2d 1211 (5th Cir.1980)	2,3,5
	United States v. Torres 705 F.2d 1287 (11th Cir.1983)	5
	Wrobel v. State 410 So.2d 950 (Fla.5th DCA 1982)	1.0
	OTHER AUTHORITIES	
	Amend. VIII, U.S. Const. Amend. XIV, U.S. Const.	9,14 9,14
	§90.405, Fla.Stat.(1983) §921.141(1), Fla.Stat.(1983)	10 8
	Fla R Crim P 3 720(b)	16
